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Classification N(%)

Age (yrs)

19~29 85(36.6)

30~39 71(30.6)

40~49 63(27.2)

50~54 13(5.6)
Working period

1~5 68(29.3)

6~10 34(14.7)

11~15 35(15.1)

16~20 31(13.4)

20 < 64(27.6)
Position in military industry

Noncommissioned officer 189(81.5)

Warrant officer 13(5.6)

Officer

30(12.9)
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Table 1. General characteristics of subjects (A£)

Classification N(%)

Education level

High school 79(34.1)

University 127(54.7)

Graduate school 14(6.0)

The others 12(5.2)
Smoking status

Non—smoker 94(40.5)

Former smoker 38(16.4)

Sometimes 13(5.6)

Everyday 87(37.5)
Alcohol consumption

Non—drinker 4(1.7)

Not drinking for one year 22(9.5)

Once a month 47(20.3)

Two to four times a month 110(47.4)

Three times a week 41(17.7)

Five times a week 8(3.4)
Perceived health status

Very bad 4(1.7)

Bad 7(3.0)

Ordinary 113(48.7)

Good 79(34.1)

Very good 29(12.5)

Table 2. Perceived oral hedlth status and oral care status
Classification Perceived oral health status »
Bad Ordinary Good
Number of tooth—brushing frequency
One time 3(4.7) 7(6.2) 1(1.7) 0.402
Twice 21(33.3) 35(31.25) 13(22.8)
More than three times 39(61.9) 70(62.5) 43(81.1)
Dental checkup
Yes 37(58.7) 63(56.3) 39(68.4) 0.304
No 26(41.3) 49(43.8) 18(31.6)
Dental treatment during past 1 year

Not applicable 26(11.2) 50(21.6) 17(7.3) 0.173
Preventive treatment 15(6.5) 26(11.2) 31(13.4) <0.001
Oral examination 9(3.9) 8(3.4) 10(4.3) 0.102
Tooth extraction 1(0.4) 7(3.0) 1(0.4) 0.195
Gum treatment 5(2.2) 8(3.4) 3(1.3) 0.838
Lost or broken 0(0.0) 2(0.9) 0(0.0) 0.339
Treatment of tooth decay 114.7) 20(8.6) 4(1.7) 0.146
Prosthetic materials 9(3.9) 9(3.9) 3(1.3) 0.199
endodontic treatment 9(3.9) 10(4.3) 3(1.3) 0.233
Others_aesthetic, orthodontics 0(0.0) 7(3.0) 3(1.3) 0.136
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Fig. 1. Awareness of the dental hygienist

Do you know what a dental hygienist is?

m Yes ' No

Do you know what a dental hygienist does?

H Yes ' No
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Table 3. Professional soldier’s recognition of Dental hygienists

Do you know what a dental

Do you know what a dental

Classification hygienist is? P hygienist does? P
Yes No Yes No
What is the main job of a dental hygienist?
Filming and scaling 129(55.6) 13(5.6) <0.001 109(47.0) 33(14.2) <0.001
Preventive work 94(40.5) 15(6.5) 0.31 73(31.5) 36(15.5) 0.661
Oral health education 85(36.6) 10(4.3) 0,045 70(30.2) 25(10.8) 0.029
Treatment counseling 60(25.9) 114.7) 0.809 51(22.0) 20(8.6) 0.179
Receipt and Fee 24(10.3) 10(4.3) 0.026 20(8.6) 14(6.0) 0.374
Others 2(0.9) 2(0.9) 0.067 0(0.0) 4(1.7) 0.005
What is the medical position of the dental hygienist?
Medical technician 23(9.9) 3(1.3) 22(9.5) 4(1.7)
Medical personnel 44(19.0) 4(1.7) 40(17.2) 8(3.4)
Barefoot doctor 101(43.5) 15(6.5) <0.001 80(34.5) 36(15.5) <0.001
Medical similar business 1(0.4) 2(0.9) 1(0.4) 2(0.9)
Unawareness 25(10.8) 14(6.0) 9(3.9) 30(12.9)
Did you see the promotion of a dental hygienist?
Sightlessness 143(61.6) 31(13.4) 109(47.0) 65(28.0)
TV, radio, magazine 12(5.2) 1(0.4) 11(4.7) 2(0.9)
Internet 17(7.3) 1(0.4) 14(6.0) 4(1.7)
Dental health education 11(4.7) 0(0.0) 0.262 10(4.3) 1(0.4) 0.061
Social service activity 3(1.3) 1(0.4) 3(1.3) 1(0.4)
From the patient 5(2.2) 2(0.9) 4(1.7) 3(1.3)
Others 3(1.3) 2(0.9) 1(0.4) 4(1.7)
Do you need a dental hygienist at your dentist?
Yes 139(59.9) 198.2) 125(53.9) 33(14.2)
No 2(0.9) 0(0.0) 0.02 1(0.4) 1(0.4) <0.001
Unawareness 53(22.8) 19(8.2) 26(11.2) 46(19.8)
Who did the scaling for you?
Dentist 13(5.6) 6(2.6) 0.062 12(5.2) 7(3.0) 0.821
Dental hygienist 94(40.5) 7(3.0) 0.001 86(37.1) 15(6.5) <0,001
Nurse’s aide 10(4.3) 1(0.4) 0,503 7(3.0) 4(1.7) 0.893
Nurse 14(6.0) 6(2.6) 0.085 11(4.7) 9(3.9) 0.301
Unawareness 64(27.6) 18(7.8) 0.09 37(15.9) 45(19.4) <0.001
Can you tell a dental hygienist?
Indistinguishable from 93(40.1) 26(11.2) 68(29.3) 51(22.0)
Dress 35(15.1) 3(1.3) 33(14.2) 5(2.2)
Name tag 104.3) 3(1.3) 9(3.9) 4(1.7)
Business 39(16.8) 2(0.9) 0.04% 31(13.4) 10(4.3) 0.003
Appellation 14(6.0) 2(0.9) 10(4.3) 6(2.6)
Others 3(1.3) 2(0.9) 19(0.4) 4(1.7)
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ABSTRACT

Recognition about dental hygienists’ duties
in dental hygienists and dental hygiene students

Hyun-Sun Jeon' - Yong-Keum Choi’ - Mi-Sun Kim’ - Ji-Won Kong" - Seung-Hee Moon* -
Hyun-Jin Lee* - Eun-JeongKim®*
'Department of dental hygiene, Youiju Institute of Technology
Department of Dental Hygiene, College of Health Science and Genome-based BiolT Convergence Institute,
Sun Moon University
*Department of Preventive and Social Dentistry, School of Dentistry, Seoul National University
“Department of Dental Hygiene, Sun Moon University
*Dental research institution, School of Dentistry, Seoul National University

This study aims to identify the status of oral care of professional soldiers and analyze the relationship between
oral care needs and oral health symptoms based on oral health recognition, thus providing an opportunity to
create a system for improving oral health of professional soldiers. The study was conducted on a total of 232
military personnel aged 19 or older who were employed in the military. The questionnaire for this study was
commissioned to respond by explaining the purpose of the study and how to respond to the survey by telephone
with the selected sub-employer. The content included in the questionnaire consisted of general characteristics,
oral care status, and awareness of dental hygienists. When the subjective oral health condition was poor, normal,
or good, it was all shown that the toothbrush was done more than three times a day, and the oral examination was
all examined. In particular, 68.1 percent of the respondents said they were in good subjective health. Preventive
treatment was the highest in the group with good subjective oral health. Of the total respondents, 83.6 percent
said “yes” to the question of knowing dental hygienists, while 65.5 percent said “yes” to the question of whether
they know the work of dental hygienists, recognizing that most of the respondents were aware of dental hygienists
and their work. Both the group that said they knew the dental hygienist and the group that said they did not know
answered 43.5% as an assistant. In conclusion, oral health projects will have to be carried out in line with military
situations in order to maintain a healthy oral state of professional soldiers, and long-term planning for active oral

health care, especially as an important role of personnel in charge of health care in the military is needed.

Key Words: Awareness, Cognition, Dental hygienist, Military, Oral health



